

May 2, 2019

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Robin Ancona, Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

RE: Southwest Michigan Communications, Inc. Tariff MPSC No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 2

Dear Ms. Ancona:

Enclosed is one copy of the revisions to Southwest Michigan Communications, Inc.'s Tariff MPSC No. 1(R) for electronic filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This change increases the rate for Residential Basic Line Service, Unlimited Calling Plan by \$1.00.

The tariff can be viewed in its entirety at <u>http://www.telecommich.org/southwest-michigan</u>.

The effective date of this tariff is May 3, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Scott Stevenson President

CHECK SHEET

The pages of this tariff, as listed below, are effective as of the date shown. Revised sheets contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	EFFECTIVE DATE
Title Page		Original	05/09/16
Table of Contents	Page 1	Original	05/09/16
Table of Contents	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
Preface	Page 1	Original	05/09/16
Preface	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
* Preface	Page 3	1 st	05/03/19
Section 1	Page 1	Original	05/09/16
Section 1	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 1	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 3	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 4	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 5	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 6	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 7	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 8	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 9	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 10	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 11	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 12	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 13	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 14	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 15	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 16	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 17	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 18	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 19	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 20	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 21	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 22	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 23	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 24	Original	05/09/16

* New or Revised Page

Issued under authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission in an order dated May 25, 2006, in Case No. U-14804.Issued: May 2, 2019Effective: May 3, 2019

Issued by:

Steve Shults, General Manager and CEO 101 W Kalamazoo St, PO Box 187, Bloomingdale, MI 49026 (269) 521-7300

Commission
May 08, 2019

Michigan Public Service

Received

CHECK SHEET, CONT'D.

SECTION	PAGE	REVISION	EFFECTIVE DATE
	D 25		05/00/11
Section 2	Page 25	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 26	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 27	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 28	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 29	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 30	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 31	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 32	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 33	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 34	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 35	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 36	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 37	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 38	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 39	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 40	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 41	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 42	Original	05/09/16
Section 2	Page 43	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 1	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 3	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 4	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 5	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 6	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 7	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 8	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 9	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 10	Original	05/09/16
Section 3	Page 11	Original	05/09/16
*Section 4	Page 1	1 st	05/03/19
Section 4	Page 2	Original	05/09/16
Section 4	Page 3	Original	05/09/16
Section 4	Page 4	Original	05/09/16

* New or Revised Page

Issued under authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission in an order dated May 25, 2006, in Case No. U-14804.Issued: May 2, 2019Effective: May 3, 2019

Issued by:

Steve Shults, General Manager and CEO 101 W Kalamazoo St, PO Box 187, Bloomingdale, MI 49026 (269) 521-7300 Michigan Public Service Commission

May 08, 2019

Received

SECTION 4 RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 **Basic Local Exchange Service**

Service to be provided as defined in Section 3.7 of this tariff. Service charges under Section 4.2 also apply.

Business Package

Issued by:

Monthly Rate: \$27.02 **Residential Basic Line Service** Unlimited Calling Plan Monthly Rate: \$23.02

(I)

Issued under authority of the Michigan Public Service Commission in an order dated May 25, 2006, in Case No. U-14804. Issued: May 2, 2019 Effective: May 3, 2019

Steve Shults, General Manager and CEO	Michigan Public Service Commission
101 W Kalamazoo St, PO Box 187, Bloomingdale, MI 49026 (269) 521-7300	May 08, 2019
	Received